

No. 22-886

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BLENHEIM CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, ET AL.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEVIN R. GINGRAS
*Lockheed Martin
Corporation
6801 Rockledge Drive
Bethesda, MD 20817*

BRIAN TULLY McLAUGHLIN
*Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue
NW
Washington, DC 20004*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Counsel of Record
MINH NGUYEN-DANG
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3052
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Lockheed Martin Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	1
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual Background	5
C. Procedural History	6
Argument.....	9
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct	10
A. The Transaction At Issue Was Not Commercial Activity	10
B. Blenheim’s Arguments Lack Merit.....	13
II. No Circuit Conflict Exists.....	18
A. No Disagreement Exists In The Courts Of Appeals.....	18
B. The Cited District Court Decisions Do Not Justify Further Review	22
III. This Would Be An Especially Bad Case For Further Review	24
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BAE Sys. Tech. Sol'n & Servs., Inc. v. Republic of Korea's Def. Acquisition Program Admin.</i> , 884 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Butters v. Vance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 30 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12, 21
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021).....	23
<i>Heroth v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 331 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 21, 23, 24
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1985).....	19, 20
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	25
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	8, 11, 14, 15
<i>Samco Global Arms, Inc. v. Arita</i> , 395 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	2, 7, 11, 17, 18, 25
<i>Secretary of State for Def. v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.</i> , 484 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2007).....	3, 12
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020).....	23
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Case (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Virtual Def. & Dev. Int'l, Inc. v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d. 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	22, 23
Treaty and Statutes	
European Convention on State Immunity art. 7(1), May 16, 1972, E.T.S. No. 74	16
Arms Export Control Act, 22 U.S.C. 2751 <i>et seq.</i>	3
22 U.S.C. 2751.....	12
22 U.S.C. 2753(a)	4, 11, 12
22 U.S.C. 2753(c).....	12
22 U.S.C. 2753(d)	4
22 U.S.C. 2754.....	4
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 1330.....	6, 10
28 U.S.C. 1603(d)	10, 15, 18
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	10
28 U.S.C. 1605.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)	6
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2).....	2, 10, 25
28 U.S.C. 1606.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1607.....	2
22 U.S.C. 2152d	4
22 U.S.C. 2291j	4
22 U.S.C. 2371	4
22 U.S.C. 2799aa	4
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes (continued)	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. 1331	6
28 U.S.C. 1367(a).....	6
Rule	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	22
Other Authorities	
Explanatory Report to the European Convention on State Immunity, May 16, 1972, E.T.S. No. 74....	17
H. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	16
U.S. Dep’t of Def., Def. Sec. Coop. Agency, <i>Security Assistance Management Manual</i> (2012)	3, 4
U.S. Dep’t of Def., Def. Sec. Coop. Agency, <i>Security Cooperation Management</i> (2022).....	3, 4, 5, 12, 14
